

No. 12-1248

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
ROGER R. MARTELLA, JR.  
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
JOSHUA C. HESS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 6, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER OPINIONS, ADOPTING AN INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT THAT PRODUCES ABSURD RESULTS WHILE REJECTING AN AL- TERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION THAT AVOIDS THOSE ABSURDITIES .....	3
II. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEP- TIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1101, 2013 WL 3481511 (D.C. Cir. July 12, 2013) .....	9, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2
<i>Powerex Corp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 7473 .....	5
§ 7475 .....	4, 5, 6
§ 7479 .....	5, 6
75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 41051 (July 12, 2012).....	8
